determined referring to market value or directors’ valuation. Refer to page 27 for an analysis of Remgro’s intrinsic value.

   Wispeco
   Rainbow Tsb Sugar Holdings
   Chicken RSA Limited Limited
   Limited and and its and its 2006
   its subsidiaries subsidiaries subsidiaries Total

 Goodwill allocated (R million) 291 15 10 316

  Basis of valuation of cash- Fair Directors’ Directors’
   generating units value/ valuation valuation
  value
  in use

R287 million of the goodwill relating to Rainbow Chicken and its subsidiaries relates to the acquisition of Vector Logistics (Pty)
Limited in 2005. In determining the value in use of the cash-generating unit to which this goodwill was allocated, the following
assumptions were used:

 Discount rate 12.44%
 Growth rate 5.0%
 Period 5 years

 Sensitivity analysis of assumptions used in the goodwill impairment test:

 Assumption Movement Impairment

 Discount rate +5% Nil
 Growth rate –5% Nil

 During the year under review no impairment of goodwill occurred.

               |     |

N OT E S  TO  T H E  A N N UA L  F I NA N C I A L  S TAT E M E N TS
      

6. INVESTMENTS  ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
 (Annexures B & C)
   2006  2005
   Listed Unlisted Total Listed Unlisted Total
   R million R million R million  R million  R million  R million

Shares – at cost  3 873 3 257 7 130 4 392 2 779 7 171
 Goodwill 2 721 187 2 908 2 927 424 3 351
 Equity adjustment 3 395 12 311 15 706 4 627 12 463 17 090

 Carrying value 9 989 15 755 25 744 11 946 15 666 27 612
Long-term loans – 354 354 – 589 589

   9 989 16 109 26 098 11 946 16 255 28 201

Market values of listed
   investments 23 248 23 248 19 893  19 893
Directors’ valuation of
   unlisted investments 41 564 41 564 31 301 31 301

Market values and directors’ valuation 23 248 41 564 64 812 19 893 31 301 51 194

Excess of market values and directors’ valuation
   over the carrying value of investments:
   – attributable to equity holders  38 714  22 974
   – attributable to minority – 19

   38 714 22 993

Of the directors’ valuations of unlisted investments stated above, a substantial proportion amounting to R36 177 million
(2005: R27 707million) was based on the stock exchange prices of underlying listed shares held by the unlisted investments
concerned.

   2006 2005
Reconciliation of carrying value at the beginning and end of the year  R million R million

 Carrying value at the beginning of the year  28 201 22 168
 IFRS adjustments at 1 April (341) –
 Exchange rate differences on translation of carrying value at the beginning

   of the year to year-end rate (1 035) 110

Income of associated companies retained  910 3 269

 Share of net attributable profit of associated companies  4 354 5 742
 Dividends received from associated companies (3 349) (2 501)
 Exchange rate differences on translation between average rate to year-end rates (95) 28

 Equity-accounted movements on reserves  (240) 562
 Loans repaid (196) (84)
 Disposals/capital reductions (3 050) (35)
 Investments 617 2 098
 Associated investments reclassified as subsidiary companies  (19) (7)
 Medi-Clinic* 1 460 –
 Other movements (209) 120

 Carrying value at the end of the year  26 098 28 201

* Medi-Clinic was consolidated for nine months only and is accounted for as an associated company from 1 January 2006.

             |     |   

7. INVESTMENTS  OTHER
 (Annexure B)

  2006  2005
   Listed Unlisted Total Listed Unlisted Total
   R million R million R million  R million  R million R million

Consolidated
 Investments – other

Shares – available-for-sale 4 013 123 4 136 1 866 82 1 948

Market values of listed
   investments 4 013 4 013 1 866  1 866
Directors’ valuation of
   unlisted investments 123 123 82 82

 Market values and
   directors’ valuation 4 013 123 4 136 1 866 82 1 948

Reconciliation of carrying value of investments available-for-sale 2006 2005
at the beginning and end of the year  R million R million

 Balances at the beginning of the year  1 948 1 861
 Fair value adjustments for the year   2 216 56
 Additions 2 31
 Medi-Clinic* (13) –
 Sales  (7) –
 Investment reclassified as associated company  (10) –

Balances at the end of the year 4 136 1 948

* Medi-Clinic was consolidated for nine months only and is accounted for as
an associated company from 1 January 2006.

8. INVENTORIES
 Raw materials 249 307
 Finished products 319 294
 Work in progress 6 2
 Consumable stores 46 48

   620 651

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 Cash at the centre 5 795 1 094
 Other operating subsidiaries 562 1 278

   6 357 2 372

  At year-end cash and cash equivalents earned interest at effective interest rates that vary between
6.75% and 7.10% (2005: 6.50% and 7.50%) per annum at local financial institutions and
between 4.42% and 4.43% (2005: 4.70% and 4.72%) per annum in foreign countries.

10. SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised

 512 493 650 ordinary shares of 1 cent each  5.1 5.1
  40 506 352 B ordinary shares of 10 cents each 4.1 4.1

   9.2 9.2

Issued
 448 802 207 (2005: 486 493 650) ordinary shares of 1 cent each  4.5 4.9

  35 506 352 (2005:   35 506 352) B ordinary shares of 10 cents each  3.5 3.5

   8.0 8.4

               |     |

N OT E S  TO  T H E  A N N UA L  F I NA N C I A L  S TAT E M E N TS
      

   Number  Number
   of shares of shares

10. SHARE CAPITAL continued
Movement of the ordinary shares of 1 cent each for the year:
Total number of shares issued at 1 April  486 493 650 486 493 650

 Shares cancelled (37 691 443) –

 Total number of shares issued at 31 March  448 802 207 486 493 650

 Each ordinary share has one vote.
 Each B ordinary share has ten votes.

Number of shares held in treasury by a wholly owned subsidiary and shares held by The Remgro Share Trust (ordinary shares
of 1 cent each): 4 473 004 (2005: 34 903 000).
The unissued capital of the Company consists of 63 691 443 ordinary shares and 5 000 000 B ordinary shares. On
21 September 2000, 26 000 000 of the ordinary shares and all the B ordinary shares were reserved for allotment and issue in terms
of The Remgro Share Trust in terms of an ordinary resolution of shareholders.
At a general meeting held on 26 August 2005, the unissued shares comprising 26 000 000 ordinary shares of 1 cent each and
5 000 000 B ordinary shares of 10 cents each were placed under the control of the Board of Directors as a general authority in
terms of section 221(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 (Act 61 of 1973), as amended (the Act), subject to the provisions of the Act

[…]

RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

31 March 1 April
 2005 2004
 R million R million

ASSETS
As previously reported under SA GAAP 39 826  33 730
Prior year adjustments 22  15

Restated under SA GAAP 39 848  33 745
IFRS adjustments (109) (477)

   Post-retirement benefits – (1)
   Property, plant and equipment 115  96
   Other 12  12
   From associated companies (236) (584)

As reported under IFRS 39 739  33 268

LIABILITIES
As previously reported under SA GAAP 2 855  2 319
IFRS adjustments 40  23

   Post-retirement benefits 1  (3)
   Property, plant and equipment 16 3
   Other 23  23

As reported under IFRS 2 895  2 342

EQUITY
As previously reported under SA GAAP 36 971  31 411
Prior year adjustments 22  15

Restated under SA GAAP 36 993  31 426
IFRS adjustments (149) (500)

   Post-retirement benefits (1) 2
   Property, plant and equipment 99  93
   Other (11) (11)
   From associated companies (236) (584)

As reported under IFRS 36 844  30 926

Refer to the consolidated annual financial statements for the detailed breakdown of the revised balance sheet.

                |

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended
   31 March 2004
Balances at 31 March 2004
– under SA GAAP 8 13 704  566  1 215  15 509  (1 293) 29 709  1 702  31 411
Prior year adjustments  15  15  15

Restated under SA GAAP 8 13 719  566  1 215  15 509  (1 293) 29 724  1 702  31 426
IFRS adjustments
– Share-based payments   5   (5)
– Post-retirement benefits   1  1  1  2
– Property, plant and equipment   94   94  (1) 93
– Foreign exchange differences  (1 633) (123)  1 756
– Other   (11)  (11)  (11)
– From associated companies  (584)   (584)  (584)

Balances at 1 April 2004
   under IFRS 8 11 502  542  1 215  17 250  (1 293) 29 224  1 702  30 926

For the year ended
   31 March 2005
Balances at 31 March 2005
– under SA GAAP 8  17 264  1 106  1 261  17 873  (2 552) 34 960  2 011  36 971
Prior year adjustments  22  22  22

Restated under SA GAAP 8  17 286  1 106  1 261  17 873  (2 552) 34 982  2 011  36 993
IFRS adjustments
– Share-based payments   14   (14)
– Post-retirement benefits   (1)  (1)  (1)
– Property, plant and equipment   94   5   99   99
– Foreign exchange differences   (1 633) (123)  1 756
– Other   (11)  (11)  (11)
– From associated companies   (236)   (236)  (236)

Balances at 31 March 2005
   under IFRS 8  15 417  1 091  1 261  19 608  (2 552) 34 833  2 011  36 844

Balances at 31 March 2005
   under IFRS 8  15 417  1 091  1 261  19 608  (2 552) 34 833  2 011  36 844
IFRS adjustments on 1 April 2005
– From associated companies  (341)   (341)  (341)

Restated balances at 1 April 2005
   under IFRS 8 15 076 1 091 1 261 19 608 (2 552) 34 492 2 011 36 503

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
None of the IFRS adjustments to the cash flow statement were material.

Refer to the consolidated annual financial statements for the detailed breakdown of the revised cash flow statement.

   Equity- Other non- Fair  Share-
  Issued accounted distributable value Retained Treasury holders’ Minority Total
R million capital reserves reserves reserves earnings shares equity interest equity

      

T R A N S I T ION  R E P O RT   T R A N S I T ION  TO  I N T E R NAT IONAL
F I NA N C I AL  R E P O RT I N G  S TA N DAR D S   I F R S 